

S-3/2016

FACULTY OF LAW OF PALACKÝ UNIVERSITY IN OLOMOUC

THE DIRECTIVE OF THE DEAN

On the Award of the Faculty of Law Excellence Scholarship to Support Study in the Master's Study Programme Master in International and European Law conducted in a Foreign Language

Content: The Directive of the Dean under Article 11 of the Scholarship Rules of Palacký University in Olomouc, the Internal Regulation No. A-13/2012 of Palacký University in Olomouc

Elaborated by: the Vice-Dean for Foreign Affairs

Date of entry into force: 19 July 2016

Date of becoming effective: 20 July 2016

List of distribution: the Dean, Vice-Deans, Heads of Departments

The Directive of the Dean No. 3/2016

On the Award of the Faculty of Law Excellence Scholarship to Support Study in the Master's Study Programme Master in International and European Law conducted in a Foreign Language

Article 1

Basic Provisions

- Under Article 11 of the Scholarship Rules of Palacký University in Olomouc (Internal Regulation of Palacký University in Olomouc No. A-13/2012 of 28 September 2012) I hereby announce the call for applications for the scholarship to support study in the Czech Republic of up to CZK 150,000 per academic year (further referred to as the "scholarship").
- 2. The scholarship is intended to cover the costs of study in the master's study programme Master in International and European Law at the Faculty of Law of Palacký University in Olomouc (further referred to as the "Law Faculty") conducted in a foreign language.

Article 2

Conditions for Awarding the Scholarship

- 1. The scholarship shall be applied for by an applicant for study at the Law Faculty in the follow-up master's study programme conducted in a foreign language or by a student of such a study programme (further referred to as the "applicant"). The applicant must not be a citizen of the Czech Republic.
- 2. For a given academic year the scholarship may be awarded to not more than five applicants. The scholarship may be granted to none of the applicants.
- 3. The order of applicants for the scholarship and the proposed amount of the award shall be determined by a three-member commission composed of the Vice-Dean of the Faculty of Law for Foreign Affairs, the Vice-Dean for Study Affairs and the guarantor of the respective field of study.
- 4. When determining the order of applicants for the scholarship the commission shall assess the profile of the applicant for the scholarship, in particular the results of his/her previous studies, professional activities and the fulfilment of study duties at the Law Faculty.
- 5. The application for scholarship shall be submitted by 15 July of the previous academic year.
- 6. Mandatory attachments to the application for the scholarship include: Curriculum Vitae; cover letter; one letter of recommendation from a university lecturer; list of relevant professional activities of the applicant or the student. The application for scholarship and mandatory attachments to the application shall be in Czech or in English.

7. The award of scholarship and the amount of scholarship shall be decided by the Dean of the Faculty of Law.

Article 3

Conditions for the Payment of Scholarship

The scholarship will be paid via bank transfer at the student's bank account in the Czech Republic in ten monthly instalments.

Article 4

Withdrawal of the Award of Scholarship

In the case that a student fails to comply with the conditions for the award of scholarship, the Dean of the Faculty is entitled to decide upon the withdrawal of the award of scholarship.

Article 5

Final Provisions

This Directive shall come into force on the day of its being signed by the Dean of the Faculty and becomes effective on the day following the day of its publication on the official notice board of the Faculty of Law.

In Olomouc, 19 July 2016

JUDr. Zdenka Papoušková, Ph.D.,

the Dean of the Faculty of Law of Palacký University in Olomouc